Public Agenda Pack

N Somerset
N¢ Council

Notice of Meeting of

PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEST

Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 2.00 pm

John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere
Road, Taunton TA1 1HE

To: The members of the Planning Committee - West

Chair: Councillor Simon Coles

Vice-chair: Councillor Derek Perry

Councillor Norman Cavill Councillor Caroline Ellis
Councillor Habib Farbahi Councillor Andy Hadley
Councillor Ross Henley Councillor Steven Pugsley
Councillor Mike Rigby Councillor Andy Sully
Councillor Sarah Wakefield Councillor Rosemary Woods

Councillor Gwil Wren

For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually,
please contact Democratic Services democraticserviceswest@somerset.gov.uk.

All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 12noon on Monday, 22
January 2024.



mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.

The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made.

Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Monday, 15 January 2024



AGENDA
Planning Committee - West - 2.00 pm Tuesday, 23 January 2024

Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe)
(Pages 7 - 10)

Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe) (Pages 11 -
14)

Webcast link to view the meeting

This is the on-line invite to join the Planning Committee - West meeting on Tuesday 23
January 2024 at 2.00pm.

Please note this is an in-person meeting in the John Meikle Room, The Deane House,
Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE.

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device
Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 346 238 948 140

Passcode: SFHWpg

Download Teams | Join on the web

Or call in (audio only)
+44 1823 772277..512684223# United Kingdom, Taunton
Phone Conference ID: 512 684 223#

1 Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NjExNGFiNTQtODM3My00NTBhLThmZWUtNzk2YzY1NzkxMWI1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22728bd2ea-f6fe-44c6-b4e1-0efd686c7cf8%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,512684223

Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 15 - 22)

To approve the minutes from the previous meeting.

Declarations of Interest

To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting.

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters -
Somerset Councillors 2023 )

Public Question Time

The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the
details of the Council’s public participation scheme.

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements,
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker.

Requests to speak at the meeting at Public Question Time must be made to the
Monitoring Officer in writing or by email to
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Wednesday 17 January 2024.

Planning Application 23/22/0028 - Land at Preston Farm, Preston Bowyer,
Milverton (Pages 23 - 70)

To consider an application for the installation and operation of solar farm with
associated works, equipment and infrastructure on land at Preston Farm, Preston
Bowyer, Milverton.

Planning Application 19/23/0006 - Palmers Green Cottage, Stewley Road,
Hatch Beauchamp (Pages 71 - 82)

To consider an application for the erection of a two storey extension to the side of
dwelling and creation of vehicular access at Palmers Green Cottage, Stewley Road,
Hatch Beauchamp.


https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk

7 Appeal Decisions (for information) (Pages 83 - 150)

Other Information:
Exclusion of the Press and Public for any discussion regarding exempt information

The Press and Public will be excluded from the meeting when a report or appendix on this
agenda has been classed as confidential, or if the Committee wish to receive confidential
legal advice at the meeting. If the Planning Committee wish to discuss information in
Closed Session then the Committee will asked to agree the following resolution to
exclude the press and public:

Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider passing a resolution having been duly proposed and seconded under
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the
meeting, on the basis that if they were present during the business to be transacted there
would be a likelihood of disclosure of exempt information, within the meaning of Schedule
12A to the Local Government Act 1972:

Reason: Para 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information).
(Or for any other reason as stated in the agenda or at the meeting)

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by
Somerset Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public
function to undertake its statut
[...]
 of which you are a member or are in a position
of general control or management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your
authority c) any body exercising functions of a public nature directed to charitable
purposes or one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or
policy (including any political party or trade union, of which you are a member or in a
position of general control or management.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

W Somerset
¥ Council

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - West held in the John Meikle
Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Tuesday, 21
November 2023 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Cllr Simon Coles (Chair)
Cllr Derek Perry (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Norman Cavill Cllr Caroline Ellis
Cllr Andy Hadley Cllr Steven Pugsley
Cllr Andy Sully Cllr Sarah Wakefield
Cllr Rosemary Woods Cllr Gwil Wren

In attendance:

Other Members present remotely:

Cllr Marcus Kravis Cllr Tony Lock

55 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1

Apologies were received from Councillors Habib Farbahi, Dixie Darch and Ross
Henley.

56 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2

Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee - West held on 17 October
2023 be confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendment:

Minute 52 - the last sentence before the resolution:

‘On being put to the vote the proposal was carried by 7 in favour, ® against
and 2 abstentions.’

Page 15



57

58

59

be amended to read:

‘On being put to the vote the proposal was carried by 7 in favour, 2 against
and O abstentions.’

Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3

The following Councillors declared an interest in the following applications:
48/21/0008 - Councillor Cavill declared that he considered that he was pre-
determined on this application and therefore he would make his comments then
leave the committee during the consideration of this application.

27/21/8009 - Councillor Wren declared a Non-registrable Interest as the applicant
was related to a close friend of his as they were members of the same parish council
together. He would abstain from voting on the application.

3/16/23/005 - Councillor Woods declared that although she knew the applicant
many years ago, she had not seen them for at least 2 years. She had not made any
comment and was keeping an open mind on the application. She therefore felt that
she was not pre-determined.

Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4
There were no questions from members of the public.

Planning Application 48/21/0008 - Nigella, Church Hill, West Monkton -
Agenda Item 5

The Planning Officer informed the committee with the aid of a presentation that this
application was for a detached new dwelling sited within the walled garden of
Nigella and was situated just within the conservation area for West Monkton. The
committee were informed that if the application was approved, the resolution would
need to be amended for a S106 Agreement to be secured in respect of phosphate
credits to ensure the development was nutrient neutral. It was also noted that
Condition 9 relating to permitted development rights would need a small
amendment as the reference to the General Permitted Development Order 1995
should read 2015.

The committee were addressed by the adjoining neighbour who made the following
comments:

There was already another outline permission located within the garden of the same
property. The proposal was 6 metres from their property and was outside of the
established development boundary. It would lead to an adverse impact on their

Page 16



property from overlooking. Also, the proposed access along the shared driveway was
in his ownership and access will be refused.

The agent then spoke on the application and his points included the application was
within the development boundary, the proposal addressed the conservation area,
access was not a planning issue and there were no adverse impacts on privacy, light
or amenity of the neighbours.

The Division Member then made his comments before leaving the committee. He
stated that he considered that the size of building would not fit into the landscape
and would have an adverse impact on the area and that the neighbour would be
overshadowed.

In response to comments made by the neighbour and the agent, the Legal Officer
confirmed that the ownership of the access was not a material planning issue.

The Planning Officer, in response to questions and comments from the members of
the committee confirmed that the other site for which there was outline permission
had been taken into account when this application was being assessed. The garden
wall was not listed and only a pedestrian access was being made within the wall. In
respect of the windows within the roof, they would be obscured to stop any
overlooking of the neighbours which has been conditioned; also there were
conditions on ecological matters and for the protection of a tree within the garden.

At the conclusion of the debate, it was proposed by Councillor Sully and seconded by
Councillor Wakefield that the application be approved subject to the recommended
conditions in the Planning Officer’s report and with the amendment to Condition 9
and subject to the prior completion of a S106 agreement to ensure the development
was nutrient neutral.

Resolved:

That planning application 48/21/0008 for the erection of 1 No. detached dwelling
with detached garage and associated works at Nigella, Church Hill, West Monkton be
GRANTED permission subject to a suitable phosphate mitigation solution being
secured via a S106 agreement and to the recommended conditions as detailed in
the Agenda report (with Condition 9 amended as per the Officer's presentation).

(voting: 6 in favour, 1 against, 2 abstentions)

Page 17



60 Planning Application 27/21/0009 - The barn located to the west of Manor
Farm, Oake - Agenda Item 6

The Planning Officer with the aid of a powerpoint presentation informed the
committee that some unauthorised works had taken place to the barn with these
being the roof raised and replaced. It was proposed that the application should be
refused for 3 reasons as detailed within the officer's report, including that the
proposal was in an unsuitable location and failed to comply with requirements of
Policy DM2 of the Taunton Deane Core Strategy.

There were 2 speakers in support of the application plus the applicant who stated
that the roof had been raised at the same time it was replaced to allow modern
machinery to get into the building. There had been no objections from the Parish
Council or neighbours and there were other dwellings in the area so would not be an
isolated dwelling in the countryside.

During discussions, the committee members requested confirmation of the
following:

The application was not assessed under Class Q status as works to raise the roof
had already taken place and would need planning permission. This was a material
consideration.

The site was outside the Development Boundary but a number of committee
members did not consider it to be isolated as there were other dwellings in the
vicinity and it was a short walk to the church, school and golf club.

It was proposed by Councillor Sully to approve the application and this was
seconded by Councillor Ellis, as whilst the proposal would be a departure from the
development plan, they considered that:
i.  The site was in a sustainable location
ii.  The site enjoys nearby facilities
iii.  The removal of the existing Dutch Barn would improve the visual amenity of
the locality
iv.  The site was surrounded by dwellings on three sides
v. There were no objections from the Highways Authority
vi.  The proposal would bring the building back into gainful use;
vii.  And that on balance, the benefits of the proposal outweighed the harms.

Resolved:

That planning application 27/21/0009 for the removal of Dutch barn and conversion
of agricultural building into 1 No. single storey dwelling at the barn located to the

Page 18



61

west of Manor Farm, Oake be delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair
and Vice-Chair of Planning Committee West to APPROVE subject to the decision
being first advertised as a departure from development plan policy and necessary
planning conditions being imposed, including:

e arequirement to remove the existing Dutch barn.

e the securing of a suitable phosphate mitigation solution.

(voting: 8 in favour, 1 against, 1 abstention)

Planning Application 3/01/23/005 - Byways, 19 Church Lane, Bicknoller, TA4
4EL - Agenda Item 7

The committee were informed by the Planning Officer with the aid of a presentation
that, if granted, the application would take the number of new dwellings to the limit
for Bicknoller within the current local plan period. The site was within the settlement
boundary of Bicknoller, was not considered to have a significant impact upon the
visual or residential amenity of the area and was considered to comply with local
plan policy. It was therefore recommended for conditional approval.

The agent spoke on the application confirming that the previous refusal reasons had
been addressed, the design had been amended, there were no objections on
highways or landscape officers and there was a need for the houses and were in a
sustainable location.

One committee member expressed some concern that the proposal on a narrow
road with a blind corner and that there had been flooding on the site. However, it
was confirmed by the Planning Officer that the site was not in a flood zone and the

highway Authority had no objection.

Councillor Pugsley proposed to move the recommendation for approval as detailed
within the report and Councillor Ellis seconded the proposal.

Resolved:
That planning application 3/01/23/005 for the erection of 4 No. dwellings and
associated development at Byways, 19 Church Lane, Bicknoller, TA4 4EL be

GRANTED permission subject to the conditions listed in the Agenda report.

(voting: 9 in favour, ® against, 1 abstention)

Page 19



62 Planning Application 3/16/23/005 - Land at Moorhouse Farm, Moorhouse
Lane, Holford, TA5 1SP - Agenda Item 8

The Planning Officer updated the committee, with the aid of a powerpoint
presentation stating that the proposal was for a temporary period of 3 years, that the
highways officer had confirmed that the access was satisfactory and that those living
at the site who worked for EDF would be required to use the bus which stopped
outside the site. The Landscape Officer had objected to the proposal as they
considered that there would be an adverse impact on the setting of the Area of
Outstanding Natural Beauty. However it was considered that, with the other caravans
on site and Hinkley Point itself, the impact would be negligible.

The applicant who spoke to the committee confirmed that the proposal was for
mobile caravans rather than static vans, the bus stop was directly at the site
entrance, that the site would be screened by trees and hedges and there would be
no additional lights on site to disturb wildlife.

The Chair made it clear to committee members that the application was for a
temporary permission and the potential for future tourism use after 3 years was not

a material consideration.

Councillor Woods proposed to move the recommendation for approval as detailed
within the report and Councillor Pugsley seconded the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application 3/16/23/005 for the Change of use of land for a period of
3 years to allow the siting of caravans to accommodate Hinkley Point workers with
the erection of an ablutions block at Land at Moorhouse Farm, Moorhouse Lane,
Holford, TA5 1SP be GRANTED permission subject to the

conditions listed in the Agenda report.

(voting: unanimous in favour)

63 Appeal Decisions (for information) - Agenda Item 9
The committee were informed that there were no appeal decisions this month.

(The meeting ended at 4.25 pm)

Page 20



CHAIR

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Application Details
Application Reference Number: 23/22/0028

Application Type: Full Planning Permission

Earliest decision date: 04 January 2023

Expiry Date 25 January 2023

Extension of time

Decision Level Committee

Description: Installation and operation of solar farm with

associated works, equipment and infrastructure
on land at Preston Farm, Preston Bowyer,

Milverton
Site Address: LAND AT PRESTON FARM, WIVELISCOMBE
ROAD, PRESTON BOWYER, MILVERTON,
Parish: 23
Conservation Area: Outside
Somerset Levels and Moors Within - not applicable
RAMSAR Catchment Area:
AONB: Outside
Case Officer: Mr Russell Williams
Agent: ENGENA LTD
Applicant: NOVUS RENEWABLE SERVICES LTD
Committee Date: 23 January 2024
Reason for reporting application to |In line with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation
Committee due to the number of objections received and

the Officer's recommendation for approval

1. Recommendation
1.1 That permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation

The principle of development is considered to be compliant with Policy SD1, the
overarching policy in the Local Plan, and it complies with the Local Plan when taken
as whole given that the development plan supports a move towards renewable
energy. The delivery of solar array farms is also supported by national planning and
energy policies.

Whilst it is acknowledged that the proposal would lead to a temporary loss of an area
of best and most versatile agricultural land (BMV) the report sets out the reasons
why it is considered that, on balance, this particular proposal cannot be refused
exclusively on the basis of using BMV land. The proposed development would be
sited on high quality agricultural land; however solar array farms are classified as
‘temporary installations’ ensuring that there would be no permanent or irreversible
loss of high quality agricultural land with the ability to potentia
[...]
etres (h).

Operation

The proposed development would be in place for a temporary 40-year period. It
would then be fully demounted, and land returned to its former condition, at the end
of its use. As such, whilst 40 years is a lengthy period of time, it is not permanent.

The solar farm will not be permanently staffed and the installation will be monitored
remotely. There will be regular maintenance visits throughout the year, in addition to
regular landscape and cleaning maintenance.

The development would take approximately 16 weeks to install and
decommissioning at the end of its life (where the site is restored, leaving no
permanent visible trace) would take in the region of 6 months.

4 2 Sites and surroundings

The application site comprises approximately 31 hectares of agricultural land located
immediately 300 metres north of Preston Bowyer village, and 850 metres northeast
of Milverton village. The site is within the Parish of Milverton.

The land is worked for arable crop production and is generally of a loose red sand
soil type. The land parcel subject of the application is of an irregular form, with a 3
large fields with a rolling topography separated and enclosed by mixed species
hedgerow.

The application site generally slopes gradually towards the northeast. The highest
point is at approximately 96m AQOD, close to the southwest corner of the site and the
lowest point is at approximately 63m AOD near the northeast corner.

The land is accessed via a private farm track that derives access off the B3227 to
the south. Public Rights of Way T13/10 and WG7/29 run along the southeast

Page 26



boundary and crosses the northeastern land parcel, running through the application
site.

The land is not subject to any landscape or environmental designations and there
are no heritage assets on or immediately adjoining the site boundary.

The land is located entirely within Flood Zone 1.
5. Planning (and enforcement) history
There is no relevant planning history fo
[...]
ould provide significant
benefits as described above. Key consultees including Natural England do not object
to the proposals and recognise the temporary use of the land and its impact upon
BMV being time limited. It is considered that the loss of best and most versatile land
cannot be considered a reason, on its own, to refuse the application under Core
Strategy Policy CP8 or the NPPF.

10.4 Design of the proposal and the impact on the character and appearance of the
landscape

The NPPF emphasises that achieving high quality design is fundamental to
achieving good planning and development while Core Strategy Policy CP1 states,
inter alia, that renewable energy installations will be supported provided "their scale,
form, design, materials and cumulative impacts can be satisfactorily assimilated into
the landscape or built environment and would not harm the character of these
areas.”

The application is supported by a detailed Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment
report. Objectors have raised concerns over the adequacy of the report including its
method of assessment and findings. However, the Council's landscape specialist
considered the report to meet the required standard and the report is therefore
acceptable for using in assessing the proposed development.

Core Strategy Policy CP8 states that the "Council will conserve and enhance the
natural and historic environment, and will not permit development proposals that
would harm these interests or the settings of the towns and rural centres unless
other material factors are sufficient to override their importance.” It goes on to say
that "development will need to mitigate and where necessary, compensate for
adverse impacts on landscape, protected or important species, important habitats
and natural networks, river and ground water quality and quantity so that there are
no residual effects.”

The substations and transformer station compound will accommodate all of the
necessary equipment to enable the solar farm e
[...]

apparatus on site before any mechanical plant is used. It is the applicants
responsibility to ensure that this information is presented to all relevant people
working on the construction of this scheme.

Page 68



69 abed

- |

[ 1

Key

] Redline Boundary
[/ i [[] [ |

O NOVUS

Project:

North Preston Farm Solar .

Title:
Figure 1 - Location Plan

=

Date: Version: L
o 07-09-2022 \A|
Drawn By: Checked By: [
TF SM /
100 200 m
Scale: Scale:
| I A3 - 1:5000 Al - 1:2500 4

Cdntai‘ns‘OS data © Crown copyrigh.t and database right 2022



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Ap

lication Details

Application Reference Number:

19/23/0006

Application Type:

Full Planning Permission

Earliest decision date:

24 October 2023

Expiry Date 26 July 2023

Extension of time 26 January 2024

Decision Level Committee

Description: Erection of a two storey extension to the side of
dwelling and creation of vehicular access at
Palmers Green Cottage, Stewley Road, Hatch
Beauchamp

Site Address: PALMERS GREEN COTTAGE, STEWLEY
ROAD, HATCH BEAUCHAMP, TAUNTON,
TA3 6AE

Parish: 19

Conservation Area: No

Somerset Levels and Moors Yes

RAMSAR Catchment Area:

AONB: No

Case Officer: Mike Hicks

Agent: TADMAN PLANNING CONSULTANTS LTD

Applicant: MR R CHELTON

Committee Date:

23 January 2024

Reason for reporting application to
Committee

The Planning Agent is regularly employed by
the Council to undertake work for the Planning
Service.

1. Recommendation

1.1 That permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.

2. Executive Summary of key reasons for reccommendation

2.1 Subject to conditions the proposal will have an acceptable impact on the
character and appearance of the dwelling and the area. It would not harm highway
safety, ecology, the Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar site or the residential

amenity of nearly residents.

3. Planning Obligations and conditions and informatives

3.1 Conditions (full text in appendix 1)

e Time limit
Approved plans

Visibility splays

External lighting
Ecological enhancements

Access and parking provided prior to first occupation of extension.

Consolidated surface/drainage to access and parking

Page 71




3.2 Informatives (bullet point only)
e Ecology conditions 05 and 06
e General ecology notes
e Proactive planning

4. Proposed development, site and surroundings

4.1 Details of proposal

The proposal involves the erection of a two storey extension to the side of the
dwelling and the provision of a vehicular access and parking spaces to the side
garden. The proposed extension would contain two bedrooms on the first floor and
living room/kitchen on the ground floor. During the course of the application,
amended plans were received amending the materials to the west elevation from
timber cladding to render. Materials to all elevations will consist of a mix of stone and
render to the walls and clay tiles to the roof to match the existing finishes.

During the course of the application, the development was also amended to include
the provision of the vehicular access and two parking spaces to the side of the
dwelling.

4.2 Sites and surroundings

The site is located in the open countryside and consists of a two bedroom, two
storey dwelling. The dwelling is located alongside an unclassified highway. There is
a vehicular access directly to the west which leads to Palmers Green House. There
is a garden to the side of the dwelling which fronts on to the highway. Existing
external materials consist of stone and render to the walls and clay tiles to the roof.

5. Planning (and enforcement) history

Reference |Description Decision Date
19/22/0007 |Erection of 1 No. detached Permitted with
dwelling with detached garage/car |conditions
port on land adjoining Palmers
Green Cottage

6. Environmental Impact Assessment
NA

7. Habitats Regulations Assessment

The site lies within the catchment area for the Somerset Moors and Levels Ramsar
site. As competent authority it has been determined that a project lev
[...]
gst other things, secure development that improves
the economic, social, historic and natural environmental conditions in the area.

Conclusion

39. For the reasons given above, having considered the development plan as a
whole, the approach in the Framework, and all other relevant material
considerations, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.

Alexander O’Doherty

INSPECTOR

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 7

Page 150



	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe)
	 Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe)
	Councillor reminder for declaring interests

	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Application 23/22/0028 - Land at Preston Farm, Preston Bowyer, Milverton
	Location Plan for 23-22-0028

	6 Planning Application 19/23/0006 - Palmers Green Cottage, Stewley Road, Hatch Beauchamp
	Location Plan for 19-23-0006

	7 Appeal Decisions (for information)
	Appeal Ref: APP/W3330/W/22/3313793 Land at Munty Cottage, Churchstanton TA3 7RH
	Application for costs
	Preliminary Matters
	Main Issues
	Reasons
	Location
	Character and appearance

	Other Matters and Planning Balance
	Conclusion
	Costs application in relation to Appeal Ref: APP/W3330/W/22/3313793 Land at Munty Cottage, Churchstanton TA3 7RH
	Reasons
	Housing Land Supply
	Design Guide
	AONB

	Conclusion
	Appeal Ref: APP/W3330/W/22/3312150 Land at Dillons Road, Creech St Michael TA3 5DS
	Decision
	Preliminary Matters
	Main Issues
	Reasons
	Affordable housing & public open space
	Nutrient neutrality

	Other Matters
	Planning Balance
	Conditions
	Conditions imposed
	Conditions not imposed

	Conclusion
	Reserved matters & time limit for commencement of development
	Details & drawings subject to which the outline planning permission is granted
	Pre-commencement conditions
	Pre-vegetative clearance & pre-groundworks condition
	Vegetative clearance conditions
	Initial construction period condition
	Pre-occupancy conditions

	End of Conditions Schedule


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - West held in the John Meikle 
Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Tuesday, 23 January 
2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Coles (Chair) 
Cllr Derek Perry (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Caroline Ellis Cllr Habib Farbahi 
Cllr Andy Hadley Cllr Ross Henley 
Cllr Steven Pugsley Cllr Mike Rigby 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield Cllr Rosemary Woods 
Cllr Gwil Wren  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Dave Mansell  
 
  
64 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Andy Sully. 

  
65 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee - West held on 21 November 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
66 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
It was noted that all members of the Committee had received correspondence from 
the Applicant for planning application 23/22/0028. 
  
Cllr Gwil Wren declared an Other Registerable Interest in respect of application 
23/22/0028 as he was the Division member and had been briefed of this 



 

 

application as a district councillor and had past associations with both Milverton and 
Halse parish councils. He also knew the landowner, one of the main objectors and 
the Chair of Milverton Parish Council. Whilst having considerable knowledge of the 
application he believed that he had no conflict of interest and it had not fettered his 
discretion. 
  

67 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
No members of the public had registered to address the Committee. 
  

68 Planning Application 23/22/0028 - Land at Preston Farm, Preston Bowyer, 
Milverton - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee with the  
assistance of a PowerPoint presentation.  
  
The Committee was addressed by two objectors who raised their concerns which 
included the loss of arable land and the fire risk to nearby woodland. 
  
The Applicant and two supporters also addressed the Committee and their 
comments included the need for solar energy in the current climate change 
emergency, that the temporary use of the land would be fully reversible and the 
biodiversity net gain it would create during its lifetime. 
  
In response to questions from Members it was confirmed that: 

         Approximately 20%-25% of the site was within the parish of Halse and 75%-
80% within the parish of Milverton. 

         The site contained agricultural land of grades 1, 2, 3a & 3b and had 
previously been used for arable crops, but was currently being used as 
pasture for cattle.  

         That the Applicant had a connection to the National Grid lined up. 
         After 40 years the land would have to be restored to its former condition 

(including suitable engagements) to the satisfaction of the local planning 
authority. 

  
Whilst the Committee had reservations over the temporary, albeit for 40 years, loss 
of good quality agricultural land they had to balance this against the Council’s Core 
Strategy Policy and Climate Emergency Strategy as well as the new National Policy 
Statement for Energy that came into force on 17 January 2024. 
  
After some debate It was proposed by Councillor Rigby to approve the application 
and this was seconded by Councillor Pugsley. 



 

 

  
Resolved 
That planning application 23/22/0028 for the installation and operation of solar 
farm with associated works, equipment and infrastructure on land at Preston Farm, 
Wiveliscombe Road, Preston Bowyer, Milverton be GRANTED permission subject to 
the conditions listed in the Agenda report. 
  

(voting: 8 in favour, 3 abstentions) Cllr Wren abstained from voting. 
  

69 Planning Application 19/23/0006 - Palmers Green Cottage, Stewley Road, 
Hatch Beauchamp - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report with the aid of a presentation. 
  
The Applicant spoke in support of his application. 
  
It was commented that the proposal was an improvement and Members noting that 
the only reason the application was before them was that the Agent regularly worked 
for the Authority felt that it was appropriate to grant permission. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Wren to approve the application and this was 
seconded by Councillor Rigby. 
  
Resolved 
That planning application 19/23/0006 for the erection of a two storey extension to 
the side of dwelling and creation of vehicular access at Palmers Green Cottage, 
Stewley Road, Hatch Beauchamp be GRANTED permission subject to the conditions 
listed in the Agenda report. 
  

(voting: unanimous in favour) 
  

70 Appeal Decisions (for information) - Agenda Item 7 
 
Members noted the appeal decisions. 
 

(The meeting ended at 3.23 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


